© 00 N O 0O M~ WON

N N N N N N N N N &2 & v v o3 ed ed a o
Q0 N @O o A WON =2 O O 0o N O O A W N = O

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (hereinafter “Amendment”) is made and entered
intothis ____dayof _____, 2021, by and between COUNTY OF FRESNO, a Political Subdivision of
the State of California, Fresno, California (hereinafter “COUNTY"), and Fresno Economic
Opportunities Commission, a California non-profit organization, whose address is 1920 Mariposa Mall
Suite 330, Fresno, California, 93721 (hereinafter ‘CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement number D-20-297, dated
August 7, 2020 (hereinafter “Agreement”), pursuant to which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide equity-
focused community health outreach and support services to address the needs of COUNTY's
vulnerable populations including migrants, food and farmworkers, other essential workers and people
of color; and

WHEREAS CONTRACTOR has provided such services, including through execution and
oversight of various subcontracts with local community benefit organizations skilled in the provision of
such services and possessing unique community ties to vulnerable population groups to advance
health equity throughout the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the parties have extended the Agreement for one six-month period through June
30, 2021 as provided for in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Agreement in order to
extend the length of the Agreement, add the provision of COVID vaccination services, influenza and/or
other communicable diseases support services, increase the total compensation amount to
accommodate the provision of existing services through December 31, 2021 and the addition of
COVID vaccinations services, and to enact certain required federal funding terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. That all references to "Exhibit A” in existing COUNTY Agreement number D-20-297
shall be changed to read, “Revised Exhibit A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. That all references to “Exhibit B” in existing COUNTY Agreement number D-20-297
<o




© 0 N O O A W N -

N N N N N N N N N o a a 4a o @ o« o o -
m\lG)UI-h(.\)N—&O(DCO\IO)U'IACDM—\O

shall be changed to read, “Revised Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
3. That Section 3 of the Agreement, located on page 2, lines 16 through 22, is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

‘3. IERM

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution and shall continue until
December 31, 2021."

4, That the following language be inserted in Section 1, page 2, beginning on line 5:

“D. CONTRACTOR shall require its subcontractors pursuant to this Agreement to
indemnify the COUNTY as set forth in the first paragraph of section nine (9); to carry insurance,
naming the County of Fresno as additional insured, as set forth in section ten (10) of this Agreement;
to pay back to COUNTY advance payments deemed in excess of actual costs, as set forth in section
five, subsection C (5.C.) of this Agreement; to comply with the invoicing and documentation provisions,
as set forth in section five (5) of this Agreement; to comply with the Audits and Inspections provisions,
as set forth in section eleven (11) of this Agreement; to comply with the Single Audit Clause
provisions, as set forth in section eleven, subsection C (11.C.) of this Agreement, to comply with the
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act provisions, as set forth in section twelve (12) of this
Agreement; to comply with the Data Security provisions, as set forth in section thirteen (13) of this
Agreement; to comply with the Non-Discrimination provisions, as set forth in section fourteen (14) of
this Agreement; and to comply with the Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility
and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transactions provisions, the Property of County
provisions, the Prohibition on Publicity, the Conflict of Interest provisions, and Lobbying Activity
provisions, as set forth in sections twenty (20), twenty-one (21), twenty-two (22), twenty-three (23) and
twenty-five (25) of this Agreement.”

5. That Section 5.A of the Agreement, located on page 3, lines 19 through 25, is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

“A. COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR agrees to receive
compensation at the rates as identified in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference. CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices by the thirtieth (30th) working day of each
-2-




© 0O N OO O A WN -

N N DN N N DN N NN N a2 a a a o o o oed e o
©® N o o A O N 2 O © 0O N O GO~ W N a2 o

month for the prior month's services using a template to be provided by COUNTY with full appropriate
supporting documentation (e.g., activity logs, receipts, invoices) to the County of Fresno, Department
of Public Health, COVID Response, P.O. Box 11867, Fresno, CA 93775, Attention: Business Office or
dphboap@fresnocountyca.gov.”

That Section 5.B. of the Agreement, located on page 3, line 28 through page 4, line 3 is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"B. In no event shall services performed under this Agreement by Fresno Economic

Opportunities Commission be in excess of $2,951,732 (Two Million Nine Hundred Fifty-One Thousand
Seven Hundred and Thirty-Two Dollars) during the term of this Agreement. It is understood that all
expenses incidental to CONTRACTOR's performance of services under this Agreement shall be borne
by CONTRACTOR."
6. That Section 5.C. of the Agreement, located on page 4, line 4 through 11, is deleted in
its entirely and replaced with the following:

“C. CONTRACTOR may request an advance payment of up to 20% of the
maximum compensation. CONTRACTOR shall reconcile the advance payment with full, appropriate
supporting documentation for all expenses incurred. The Director or his or her designee may make a
determination of an appropriate date of reconciling the remaining advance payment funds.”

7. That the following language shall be inserted in Section 10, page 7, beginning on line 6:

“CONTRACTOR hereby waives its right to recover from COUNTY, its officers, agents, and
employees any amounts paid by the policy of worker's compensation insurance required by this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR is solely responsible to obtain any endorsement to such policy that may
be necessary to accomplish such waiver of subrogation, but CONTRACTOR's waiver of subrogation
under this paragraph is effective whether or not CONTRACTOR obtains such an endorsement.”

8. That the following language be inserted in Section 11, page 8, beginning on line 21:

“E. In addition, CONTRACTOR shall cooperate and participate with COUNTY's

fiscal review process and comply with all final determinations rendered by the COUNTY’s fiscal review
process. If COUNTY reaches an adverse decision regarding CONTRACTOR's services to consumers,

it may result in the disallowance of payment for services rendered: or in additional controls to the
-3-




O 0 N O O D W N -

N N N N NN N N N N 2 aa o @ e ol ed e o
@ N O 0 A O N =2 O © 0O N O ;DA WN = O

delivery of services, or in the termination of this Agreement, at the discretion of COUNTY's Director of

Public Health Director or designee. If as a result of COUNTY's fiscal review process a disallowance is

discovered due to CONTRACTOR’s deficiency, CONTRACTOR shall be financially liable for the

amount previously paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR and this disallowance will be adjusted from

CONTRACTOR's future payments, at the discretion of COUNTY’s Director of Public Health or

designee. In addition, COUNTY shall have the sole discretion in the determination of fiscal review

outcomes, decisions and actions."

i
n

9. That the following sections be added to the Agreement on page 20, beginning on line

13:

“20. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND

VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS:

A.

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR recognize that CONTRACTOR is a recipient of

Federal funds under the terms of this Agreement. By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees

to comply with applicable Federal suspension and debarment regulations, including but not limited to:,

29 CFR 97.35, 29 CFR 1470.35, 41 CFR 105-71.135, and Executive Order 12549. By signing this

Agreement, CONTRACTOR attests to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

1.

B.

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded by any Federal department or agency; and

Shall not knowingly enter into any covered transaction with an entity or person who
is proposed for debarment under Federal regulations, debarred, suspended,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in such transaction.

CONTRACTOR shall provide immediate written notice to COUNTY if at any time

during the term of this Agreement CONTRACTOR learns that the representations it makes above were

erroneous when made or have become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

C.

CONTRACTOR shall include a clause titled “Certification Regarding Debarment,

Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion- Lower Tier Covered Transactions” and similar in

-4-




© 00 N OO 0N W N -

N N N N N N N N N =2 a a a «a a a4 v o e
QJ\IO)UIAWN—*OO@\JO)O’IAOJN—\O

nature to this paragraph in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier
covered transactions.

D. CONTRACTOR shall, prior to soliciting or purchasing goods and services in
excess of $25,000 funded by this Agreement, review and retain the proposed vendor's suspension and
debarment status at https:/sam.qov/SAM/.

21. PROPERTY OF COUNTY: CONTRACTOR agrees to take reasonable and prudent

steps to ensure the security of any and all said hardware and software provided to it by COUNTY
under this Agreement, to maintain replacement-value insurance coverages on said hardware and
software of like kind and quality approved by COUNTY.

All purchases over Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) made during the life of this Agreement that
will remain contractual obligations after the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall be
identified as fixed assets with an assigned Fresno County Department of Public Health Accounting
Inventory Number. These fixed assets shall be retained by COUNTY, as COUNTY property, in the
event this Agreement is terminated or upon expiration of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to
participate in an annual inventory of all COUNTY fixed assets and a CONTRACTOR's representative
shall be physically present when fixed assets are returned to COUNTY possession at the termination
or expiration of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR is responsible for returning to COUNTY all COUNTY
owned fixed assets upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

22, PROHIBITION ON PUBLICITY: None of the funds, materials, property or services

provided directly or indirectly under this Agreement shall be used for CONTRACTOR's advertising,
fundraising, or publicity (i.e., purchasing of tickets/tables, silent auction donations, etc.) for the purpose
of self-promotion. Notwithstanding the above, publicity of the services described in the Obligations of
the Contractor section of this Agreement shall be allowed as necessary to raise public awareness
about the availability of such specific services when approved in advance, by the COUNTY’s Director
of Public Health or designee for such items as written/printed materials, the use of media (i.e., radio,
television, newspapers) and any other related expense(s).

23. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: No officer, employee or agent of the COUNTY who

exercises any function or responsibility for planning and carrying out of the services provided under
+ 5=




© 00 N O O A W N -

N N N N DN N DN N N =2 o s e o ey e -
O N o o0 A W N 2 O O 0O N OO 00 h~A WN a O

this Agreement shall have any direct or indirect personal financial interest in this Agreement. In
addition, no employee of the COUNTY shall be employed by the CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement to fulfill any contractual obligations with the COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all
Federal, State of California and local conflict of interest laws, statutes and regulations, which shall be
applicable to all parties and beneficiaries under this Agreement and any officer, employee or agent of
the COUNTY.

24, CHANGE OF LEADERSHIP/MANAGEMENT: In the event of any change in the status

of CONTRACTOR’s leadership or management, CONTRACTOR shall provide written notice to
COUNTY within thirty (30) days from the date of change. Such notification shall include any new
leader or manager's name, address and qualifications. “Leadership or management” shall include any
employee, member, or owner of CONTRACTOR who either a) directs individuals providing services
pursuant to this Agreement, b) exercises control over the manner in which services are provided, or c)
has authority over CONTRACTOR's finances.

25. LOBBYING ACTIVITY: None of the funds provided under this Agreement shall be used

for publicity, lobbying or propaganda purposes designed to support or defeat legislation pending in the
Congress of the United States of America or the Legislature of the State of California.

26. STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION: CONTRACTOR must comply with the mandatory

standard and policies relating to energy efficiency, which are contained in the State Energy
Conservation Plan issued in compliance with 42 United States (US) Code sections 6321, et. seq.

27. CLEAN AIR AND WATER: In the event the funding under this Agreement exceeds One

Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($100,000), CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable
standards, orders or requirements issued under the Clean Air Act contained in 42 U.S. Code 7601 et
seq; the Clean Water Act contained in U.S. Code 1368 et seq.; and any standards, laws and
regulations, promulgated thereunder. Under these laws and regulations, CONTRACTOR shall assure:
a. No facility shall be utilized in the performance of the Agreement that has been listed on
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) list of Violating Facilities;
b. COUNTY shall be notified prior to execution of this Agreement of the receipt of any

communication from the Director, Office of Federal Activities, U.S. EPA indicating that a
-6-




O 00 N O O Hh W N -

N N N N N N N N N =2  a ;@ ad e oed owd e o
0 N O g A WO N A2 O O 0 N O DA WN = O

facility to be utilized in the performance of this Agreement is under consideration to be
listed on the EPA list of Violating Facilities:

c. COUNTY and U.S. EPA shall be notified about any known violation of the above laws
and regulations; and,

d. This assurance shall be included in every nonexempt subgrant, contract, or
subcontract.”

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that this Amendment is sufficient to amend the
Agreement and, that upon execution of this Amendment, the Agreement and this Amendment together
shall be considered the Agreement.

The parties agree that this Amendment may be executed by electronic signature as provided in
this section. An “electronic signature” means any symbol or process intended by an individual signing
this Amendment to represent their signature, including but not limited to (1) a digital signature; (2) a
faxed version of an original handwritten signature; or (3) an electronically scanned and transmitted (for
example by PDF document) of a handwritten signature.'Each electronic signature affixed or attached
to this Amendment (1) is deemed equivalent to a valid original handwritten signature of the person
signing this Amendment for all purposes, including but not limited to evidentiary proof in any
administrative or judicial proceeding, and (2) has the same force and effect as the valid original
handwritten signature of that person. The provisions of this section satisfy the requirements of Civil
Code section 1633.5, subdivision (b), in the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act (Civil Code, Division 3,
Part 2, Title 2.5, beginning with section 1633.1). Each party using a digital signature represents that it
has undertaken and satisfied the requirements of Government Code section 16.5, subdivision (a),
paragraphs (1) through (5), and agrees that each other party may rely upon that representation. This
Amendment is not conditioned upon the parties conducting the transactions under it by electronic
means and either party may sign this Amendment with an original handwritten signature.

The Agreement, as hereby amended, is ratified and continued. All provisions, terms,
covenants, conditions and promises contained in the Agreement and not amended herein shall remain
in full force and effect.

i




O ©O© 00 N O o A W DN -

N N N N N NN N A& a A A a 4a 4a a4 -
830701-&00]\3—\0(0@\]0301-&&&)4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and

year first hereinabove written.

FRESNO ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES
COMMISSION -

>
a2 Xz /S

(Authorized Signature)

Emilia Reyes, Chief Executive Officer

Print Name & Title
1920 Mariposa Mall, Suite 300

Fresno, CA 93721

Mailing Address

FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:

Fund:0001
Subclass: 10000
ORG:56201019;56201018

Account:7295

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Steve Brandau, Chairman of the Board
of Supervisors of the County of Fresno

ATTEST:

Bernice E. Seidel

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California

By:

Deputy




Gz j0 | abed

suonejndod
pejeble} ‘yoealno
1202 payijuspl pue sjuans buyss} 1o} uonended spaaN
Jagqweoa(g Jo suodal siydesBowap Jo olydesboasb pajebie) Bunsa]
-0zoz AIne Bujobup Auno9 IdHAD Aue sisAjeue ejep ybnouyy Alausp] :ssassy rA
yoealjno pue uolesnpa Jo spaaN
Lcoc swa) ul Ayoedes yelsyjeuoneziuebio |eanyng
SELVIE-LETg] pue Ajunwwos ayy ul | @ abenbuen
-0zoz Ainp juswsssssy | AlD/Auno) slauped | | spesu [einyno pue abenBue| Ajjusp| ssassy L)L
Aiagoy
uoisialg
ousai4
Sauo0}salIIN jo Ao fyed aweN
aweljowl] | /ss|qeisAlleqg Jo funog a|qisuodsay uonduasaqg iAoy | Aanoy

yaealynQ pue uonednp3y yjjesHy L AHOOILVYD

‘uojejuswa|dwi o} Joud (Hda) YiesH a1and o Juswpedaq -ousald Jo Ajunod sy} Aq penoidde aq jjeys (spoddng sunuelseny
‘uoneBnsaau| jeaipay % Buioel] JoBjUCD ‘YoeaNNQ PUE UOREINPT UiesH) salobales aaiy) sy} Jo Yoes 1oy pajiwgns Sueld (1Y

Gg jo | ebed
V HQIYX3 pesiney

2oz 19quadaq ybnouyy 0zoz Alne
YoM\ Jo adoog 1193[01d ANNbT 61-GIA0D




GZ 10 Z abegd

a|qejiene Q04
aq M spuny | pnjes e eAjIND ysiueds ‘p
AQjunog jey) | Juawanopy eleyer Iqelund ¢
uopdwnsse inbu) ‘oosjodez
‘1ebpnq olaan '‘oosuede|| ‘wel ‘00BN 2
jledano OIAB[S
0zcoe ul J|ds 0S/0S) WYId | ‘olqely ‘Jawyy ‘oeT ‘Buowy ) suoyjeydepy
Jaquadeg Aunon dnoub |einyna/abenbue) /Bujuiely
-020g isnbny wnnauIny pue A0 IdHAD Yoes Joj seinpow M\\HD 1depy ‘ueld | 21T
‘sjhopuey
pue sjeusjew Bujuiel) siedaid
suoddns sunueienb
pue ‘yoesasino pue uoleonpa
paje|al 61-aiNOD 10} 8sn
ABojouyos} ul Bujuiely buiobup 'g
suud) QHd jo Aessole 2
aupuelend 9
anjisod usym sje|os] g
Bugsa) ¥
Buiysempuep °p
syse\ Buuespy 0
pspssu 003 aoe|d ul Buusyays 'q
Buluien Butouessip |eioog e
Jo adA} ayy pnjes e[ eAyjnD uonuaAald ‘€
SA|OAD aM uoissiwsuel] gLAINOD 2 juawdojanaq
0202 se spuny Aj19 OHg ousal4 elojowold B 8q 0} MOH | wnnoINg
Jaqueidag uay} ‘Ajenut :U0 UOJJBULIOJUI SpN[oul 0) YoBalNo /Buluiel]
-0zoz Ainr wnnoping Aunon IdHAD pue uoljeaonpa uo sajnpow dojaasg ued| Lzl
gz Jo g abed

V UQIyx3 pesiney




Gz 0 ¢ abed

JUSAD 1Sul}
JONpUoo 0Z0Z siaupued Aousbe
‘eS|l 1snbny |le usamiaq sa)is Bunss} ajiqow
Ag juana 4S0n/ousald jo A)9 Buipoddns
yoes ay} slauyed Joy sonsibo| uo ueid azijeuiy
loj 06 0} Apeas | juswaaibe pue lle 8jeulplooo
e ‘s|eua)ew uejd uspyuAn A0 | 0101090 /NI ‘fjunog sy} Jo} Aioedes
uoleoanpsa pue Bunysa) pue ge| usalb ysam Jad Jusis
ue(d juana auo apnjoul 0} si ueld siy) "ssiouabe
Upm says sjuana Bunss) papunj-Ajuno) pue ‘sOHOS sjuang
Aunoo Ayuspl 40 9|npayos UIIM UONE}NSUOD U] paulwla}ap Bunsal
0202 'yl | pue juswsaaibe ag |m ousald jo Auno) sy yoseanno
1snbny Ag pajuawnoaoq Aunon D03V | Ul sjuan3g Buysa ) poddns 0} moy ueld ueld| zezl
uonejdepe [IN}ND Yy ‘9
(ys24 (petediojue
juads ‘is1y 190 lou ing ‘sige|ieAe) liyems g
St 4o € abeg

v 1qIyx3 pasiney




G2 jo ¢ abed

0202 ‘ySi
JaquianoN

-0¢0¢
Jaqualdeg
suonedyipoly

0coc
‘w9 1snbny
yeiq isdi4

G2 Jo { ebed

(OHg ousauy

pue 903)
1o6pnqg pue
ylom jo adoos

pauipoin

(oHE
ousal4 pue

003) Aousbe
pes| yoes woly
ue|d yoeannQ

V HQIyX3 pssiasy

Ao
Jaqwaoaq

- Jaqusaidag
suoneaulpoy

1snBny-Ainp
Joy Aunon

sjooyog
ollgnd 09

BAJIND
01ag0 ‘v410

Sisujed |iv

Sisuyed |l

Slauyued Iy

spoulsip
|ooyos |eooj] Jayjo ¥ sulaped
Jopasy |ooyos ybly Asnd e
ousald jo A0 ay} jo apisino
Seale |ednu /pajelodioduiun e
sajo
» SUMO] |[BwsS AjJuno ousalq o
(elepauld ‘Au0 Aemybiy
‘em|eD) saepunoq Jofew
Ao uiyum seale pajesodioouiun
Buipnjoul ‘ousai4 jo AN e
:Buipnjou; 'Ayoedes pue
yoeal Bupsixs s,uoneziueblio yoeas
uo paseq Ajunoy ousal4 jo Ajalua
8y} JaAoD ||Im s1suped uonieo)

*fijunco ousal4
pue ousalq ui seousipne pajebile) Jo
spaau Aoelay) pue aisinbul ‘[ednyno

3y} ssalppe [|m uejd yoeasno

3yl 'S9sessIp s|qesiunuwod

JBY30 Jojpue ‘Bzusnjjul uolippe u
pue ‘1938foid ay} Jo saoidsne ay} Japun
S3)IAIJOB YoBaINO PUE UOBINPa
yjeay 3onpuod o} JapJo uj sayoeoidde
JO Jaquinu e azjjin [|Im oym

4ess j09fold Jayjo pue seiojowold
/SISNIONN UleaH Ajunwiwon

Jo swea) Aojdep pue az||iqow o0}

ueld e jwqns [jIm sisuped uoieoD
ueld yseanno

yoeanno
‘NY1d

oA




GZ jo g abegd

120c
JaquieoeQ

-020zZ Ainp

Gz jo g ebeyq

swiay|
aAneloge||0o
pue sabessaw
jund ‘syduos
Jo saidon

V HAIyx3 pasiey

(sjusns
pajeble) Joy
|BNJoY "ojul

Yyesy oijqnd
peolq pue
Buibessaw
uoi}i|eos Joy
ids 0g/0S)
funog/Ano

ousai4 09

siauped Iy

"UONEDIUNLUWIOD YJOMISU
paseg-Ajunwwos Bupsixs Jayjo

pue siays|smau Ogo ul juswaoed
SE ||]om se ‘s|[eD 61-0INOD

A¥3apn uo abelanon 0gQ abelans

Bulwweibolid elpaw ysiuedg
pue ysjbu3 uo suonejussaid
suosladsayods yejs j03fold e
sjuane Bupssy
Jo abelanoo ejpawl pauieg e
:ybnouy}
elpsw ajeiodiod jeuoyipel) abebug

sAnqg
P3}WI] JULG/OIPBY/AL JIUYT e
suonejndod jab.e} Yoea
ulyim ueld suoneoiunwwod e yjim
subledwes ejpaw abenbuej-ul ue|d

‘salbajel)s
uolesIuUNWWOd ajeuiplood pue ued
0} 3uUaAUO03 |jIm uopeziuebio Jeuped

yoes woJ} spes| uojesiunwiwios
pue gejs juswyedsq yjesH
2llqnd JO Wea} SUOED|UNLILIOD v

Suo
}ESIUNWWOY
ueld

Lyl




6Z jo g abed

ozoe
1snbny ajen
Aousbe yoes je sp\HD
1202 pes| Joj yoddns Jauiel| -ayl-uiel ]
Jaquiaasg
-0zoz Ainp siseq Apjsamiq jses
uoljejuswnoop e uo uoneanp3 Buinuyuo) Bulobup
020z Isnbny o
Ale3 /0z0z | Iuodjosla/siesys sJauped || :Buuiesy Bujures|
Ainr a1 ul-ubis 05/0S Yum |dHAD 393/ BUQ [BIU] BIOJOWOI/MHD | - Juswa|du] L'EL
W¥Id | IdHAD Aq pajog||oo aq (m ejep pue
Plal} 84} UO Jno si jey; uojeziueblo
olago yoes Aq pajoa)|0d aq 0} S| ejep siy |
¢2aualpne jable) ay) Aq poojsiapun
OHg ousal4 pue ||om paaiaoal sjeusjew
pue sabessaw a8y} aly °“uolewloul
203 | bulikanuod u| sjelsiew pue sabessaw
120z 1O SSBUBAI03YS BY} UO 3( [|Im SN0}
Jaquwada( IdHAD 3yl ‘'padojaAsp ale s|eusiew mau
-0zoz AInr ‘syodal pue sabessaw mau 22U0 SUOISSas Bunsa |
Agiuoy Bunssi-pjaid 0G/0S | Pnjes e eAynd dnoJb lews se paziuebliQ poyie piold ueld | €vT)
s|elsiew
Alyuop padojansp
palepdn pue sabessapy
0202 safessawl 203 ‘uofjeindod jabiey ® s|jeuale
1snBny ‘sjurod 0S/0S IdHAD | Uoea ulyym sjeiisjew pue sabesssul uojeonpy
-0zoc Ainp Bunyje | Aunop/Aug | pnjes e eayng | ‘sjulod Buie} uoyeonps yyeay ueld [ YiesH ueld | 2T
GT jo g ebed

V HQIyX3 pasiney




GZ jo L ebed

Leoc
Jaquisde(

-020¢z 1snbny

4014
Jaquisde(g

-020z AInp

GZ J0 / abey

‘yluow | Jaye
SM3IA JO Jaquinu
SH[e} |enuIn

pue sleuigapn-
1sod

Aue uo yjuowl
Jad saleys jo
Jaquwinu isaybiy
‘BIpSI\ |elo0g-
sdnoib

uo sisquiawl

0 JaquinN
:ddysyeupp-
(yoeoidde

Aq suojesianuoo
pajs|dwos
'SjoBJuU0D
'sjdwaye jo
Jagwnu) poyisw
Aq Bupyoey) pue
SOlIBW J0BJUOD-
(Papnjout

O3PIA pue a3|0A)
sabessa\-

sjulod Buyie)

V Hqiyx3 pssiasy

Sa)Is JuaAe
1o uoyeao|
uo paseq
sjenjoy
yoeannp
uosiad uj

Aunog

%08 pue A0
%0G :suo
esjunwwon
ajoway

003

lajusn
ousai4 ay]

puoAag
% Buipeay

V410

JUSWaAO eieer
ISIE|

0l1ago

pnjeg e7q eAjnd

ousai4 09

susuped ||y

slopessequue S}00l Ssels) e
SHlel |enHIA/SIBUIGBAN @
Jajim] pue ‘welbejsui

‘yjooqaoe :eIpaj |eloog e
ddysieym o
saaljauoyd
Ao ybnowyy o
sis|| [1eo Buysixs Buisn o
s||leooqoy e
Buyxs) yoauip ‘subledwed
BunxsyBbupjueqauocyd e
:apnjoul
lim yoeoudde sjy| ‘Buibessaw
jusjsisuod yym uone|ndod
panussiapun ay} jo syuswbas abie)
Buiyoeas jo jeob e yym swioned
snoJawnu ybnouy} yoeasno joalp
ul abebus |Im sisuped uoieo)d
-UOlJUaA3Id/UOISSILUSUB] |
uo uoljeonp3 yjesH
108.11Q awn|oA ybiH :| yoeosddy

"sjusns Buysa) jo uonowoud

pue ‘'saseasiq a|gesiunwwoe)
J8yjO Jo/pue ‘ezuanpu| ‘61-0INOD
uo Yyoealjno apnjou| ‘ssousipne
10bue) 0} uojeonpa Yyeasy jonpuo)

yoeanno

8 uoneonp3y
ujesH
Juswajdud)

(A2




G2 jo g sbed

leoc
JaquiaoaQ

-020gz isnbny

G¢ jo g abed
V HQIyX3 pasinay

poyisw

Aq Bupioely pue
SOIBW JoBIU0D

Sa)Is Juans
40 uoieoo|
uo paseq
s|enjoy
yoeanno
uosliad uj

o043

JBJUa) ousaly

puoAag
1 Buipeay

v410

e

JUSLWaAO}\ elexer
oiago

PNES B BARIND

ousal4 09

spooyloqybiau

pejebie) ul saoeds

Ajunwiwos 1ay)o pue ‘sigjuad

Alunwwos 'sayisyiom je
abebus/sbunesw dnolb [jewg e
yoeainno uosiad-u] e

:3pnjoul |Im 888y ‘yoeano
|njSse092NSs JoNpuod 0} pauojisod

1seq sl Jopessequie pajsni} B alaym
sauNwWwod (Ajjesiydelboab pue
AreaysinBuyl yioq) paje|osi ul papssu
Auenaed si siy | spasu uojuasid
0} pajejal uojieindod jeb.e)

8y} wolj uojeulojul ainydes pue
JUSjUOD |BUOREINPS B)jBUIWLSSSIP 0}
sBuiyeaw dnoib snooy /dnoJb |jews se
||9m se ‘sjuspisal YjiMm SUOIIBSISAUOD
(L:1) suo-uo-auo ul abebua |Im yeys
109(oud ‘sjes pue Aiessaasu Usypp
-sjuspisay yum juswabebug

dnoig |lews @ L:| 8liq :Z yoroiddy




G2 o g abed

L20c
JagwaoaQ

-0Z0Z 1snbny

L2oc
laquiasse(

-020¢ isnbny

GZ 4o 6 abed

v Hquyx3 pasiney

poyjew

Aq Bupjoely pue
SoujaW JorIU0Y

payoeal
sjeylew
Jo Buiuoday

Sa)Is JuaAe
Jo uones0)
uo paseq
sjenjoy
:yoeanno
uosiad u|

funon

%08G pue A0
%0G :Suo
esiunwwon
ajoway

siauped |IY

Slsuped |y

‘Buns|yes|

 Buisseaues 'Bupjueq

auoyd Buipnjoul ‘yoeaino
pooyloqubiau pajeble] e

(7'e’L Aaoe 89s) saninizoe
suoljes|uNwWLos/elpal
Buibelsans] o
:apnjoul
[IIM SalIAlOE 3s38Y) 10} SuoleIapISLU0)
‘S8lIUNWLIOD [B20] U] SjuaAs Bulyse)
4ejls pue sjowoud ‘azjuebio osje |jim
sJsuped uoljeos "eale [e20] yoes
uj suojjeao| o1uljo sjowoud Jim (Idd
yum) yess 108foid -sjusas Buysa)
pue solullD Jo uolowold ¢ yoeoiddy




GZ J0 0l obed

L2oc
JaquwaoaQ

-0202
Jaquisydeg

0coc
Jaquisideg
-0Z0z isnbny

020z isnbny

Isnbny
-0z0z Ainp

GZ o 0| sbeyd
V HaIYyx3 pasiney

{payoeau
ajdoad

10 #) SjusAd
jueg auoyd
pajs|dwon

Aysianiun
jusied

asnd yum
sjuaswaalby

sa)is

1004og yiim
sjuswaalby

3004
pue spusiq
|00Y3S yiim
sjuawsalby

Sajis Juane
10 uoijeo0]
uo paseq
slenjoy
:yoealnQ
uosiad uj

ousald 05

yoeasno pue uoneonpa
Bunsay Jospue Buioeyy
1oejU09 Buipiebal sjouysip
|OOYdS Ylim ajeloge|jo] e
_ Bujbeueuwl
sl Jo8foid Aynb3 61-AINOD
8y} suoddns sunuelenb
ay} Ajjeayioads ‘yoeasno
pue uoijesnps 1o} s}olsIp
|ooyos |BinJ Yjim S]eUlpioo] e
‘sjualed
dsnd 03 yoeaqno yqueq
-auoyd 3onpuod o} Ayslaniun
Jualed s,qsn ousalq
yum diysisuped azjjewioq e
yes josloud yum
uoljeladood pue uoneloge|jo2
Jels juswabebua Ayunwwos
Aualed pue |ediouud Buipnjaul
‘sdiysisuped ajs-jooyog e
Aunos ay)
noybnouyy pue gqsn ousal
ul sdiysisuped jouisiqg [ooyog e
‘8pnjoul jiim sy . 'sHoye
uoiesnpa pue yoeanno Jaysjoq
0} JapJo ui sdiysuoyie|al [euoinyisul
-Jajul Bupsixa az|in [Im Yejs 108foid
-(ousal4 09)
sjouisi@ [ooyas |e007 @ Yels joslold
U3im uoljesoqe||oD @ uoijetadoon
[euonniisul-iaiu|  yoeoiddy




GZ Jo LI sbed

lcoe
Jaquieoeg

-020¢
}snbny

Lgoe
Jaqwasaeq

-0zoz Ainp

GZ 4o L abeq

Bujousiajuoo
-03pIA
BIANVL LI
STV
auoyd

sdoysyiopn

sjuans buisa}
ASHIONN

V HQIyx3 pasirey

usaiad
001 A&uno)

jusoled
ov A0

jusoJad
09 Ajuno)

elexer
NdI4

ollalie]
00dInNd

0044

papaau
usym suoya yoeauno jo yed
se saafo|dws 0} 344 apinold
yoealno pue uoleonNpa
‘Buise} sessauisng |ednynoube pue
sassauisng |jews Jeind Hdq Aunod
Hoddng "si030B1U02 Joge| Wie}
pue ‘siaWwie} ||ews ‘siadMJom uLe} yiim
uoleloge||oo snuiuos 9 yoeolddy
wswdinbs pue sajddns
Aajes Jo Juswainooid
sbeuesw Ajaniosys
‘uonebiyiw ysi ‘eoueldwod
ajejs % [eo0) ‘Ayjiqeys
|euogesado ‘yjeay aignd o}
sl 8onpal 'Ajejes aoe|dyiom
ainsus o} Bujuiely @ uoneanpa
SSauisNg [jews apinold e
‘BpnpduUl iim siy L
"shoys Buulesy ‘uoneonpa ‘yoeasno
apinoud o0y salouabe sje)s pue ‘Ajunoo
‘A0 yym sdiysuonejal [euonniisul
-1ajul Buisixa azjn Jim yess 198foid
-(DDgWNd) sassauisng |[ewsS paumo
(V) uesuswy ueswy @ yeis josfold
Ulim uopjesoqe|jod ¥ uoieiadoon
Jeuonnyisul-1au| ;g yoeoddy




GZ jo g1 abed

suoneolgnd funon
Jo %05 pue Al | Juswano eiexepr
# 'smainayu| %0G Suo (480n) preuoa
o# Resjunwwod o1ago Asoe pue (HdQ) Jequeg ejone suo
aoway yiim Ajasolo ajeloqe)|oo pue Aleinbal | nesiunwulon
WyId | dnolBlom suoiedIuNWWOoD sUsAUOD qJueswedwy | gL
Leoe
Jsquiada(g 0084
-0202 ‘Allealuonos|e
Jaquieydag a2 Jaye oY44M uoljewloul joejuod bupyiwgns
dn pamojjo} yim juaijed }siSSe pue Uojew.Iojul
a|doad jog 203 uolebnsaaul joejuod apinodd sp\HD
Ao
1202 saspuaye # J9uan 189}
Jaquiana(g JuaAa puspe ousald ayl 0} SBWO02 oym auohians o} a)is-uo
-0zoz Ainp 0} pa}oejuoo (seaunosal Jayjo ‘spoddns sujuesenb
g|doad jo # puoAag 'sybu sisxiom QINOD ‘Uyeay
% Buipesy | oyjgnd) uoieuLiojul spicad jim SAAHD
120c pajsisse
Jequisoaq | sjuane Buyssy V410 (zeel
-0zoz Aine Jo JaquinN Auajoe) ued o} Buipiosae psjonpuco
JUsWaAo| elexer aq (M fJuno) uj sjuaas Bunss
phies &7 eayn) "spooyJoqybiau pue
S8JIS JUBAR sabenbue| pajabie} ay) uo Buipuadop
JO uoljeao) ousald4 Q9 suoneziueblo Jauped ussmiaq
uo paseq pajejos sajljigisuodsal a)suo Yjm
s|enjoy 01ag9 ‘Y@am Jad shep 7 0} dn psjonpuod SJuaA]
:yoeajno aq (M 4SDN Yim diysisuped ui Bunsa|
uosliad u| WYId | ousaid jo A sy} ul sjuang Bupsa | Juawedw] | €L

Gz jo g| abeyq

V HQIyX3 pasinsy




GZ jo ¢} abed

oiago "slauped o}
juasaid pue Buipuy sjdwo) ‘g
pnjeg eq eAjing S}s8} p|ay Jonpuoy ¢
‘sjuedioijed
1202 ousald 09 ajAu| pue dnolb snooj ueld )
Jaqusoag ‘s|elsjew pue sabessaw
-0202 N4 padojanap A|Mmau JO JUSLUSSISSE
1snbny Ajyjuow sdnolb |  £junod 9,06 pide. 1o} sdnoub Bulyss} pjay aziuebio | Bunsal piaid
Apuopy | Bunssy pai Jo # | pue Al %05 IdHAD lm uoneziueblo Jsuped yoeg | cuswsidw] | G'¢')
aulpoy dinod Lie
J0J SHOY® Yyoeanno youne| e
Leoc aulpoy ginod Lig syl
Jaquisasg OJUl Siayolg [ein)nD paquig e
-0202 slauped |l sumoy
Jaquaydag asuodsai bulsixa ssassy o
siayoug [etnyno
JOBUOD | siayoug jelnyno
auloy 40 Uoie20| 203 sjuans Bupse) Jo abelanod
1202 kg panies uo paseq BlpaWw |euoljipel} pauleg e
Jaquiaosa( s|doad jo # sjenjoy sladedsma) ‘(smoys
-020g 1snbny ‘yoeannQ D03 | olpey digely pue Jawyy| ‘oeT
Buuie aa| uosiad uj ‘BucwiH) 006 419) ‘UoIsIAg|a L
J3Ye a)sqam BAJIND BuowH ‘AL 1gelungsnp
UO SMBIA JO # Aunoo ‘YSN olpey Igeflung
yoeannQo %08 pue A0 09| ‘uoisiaiun ‘enbulg oipey se
ainood %0G :Suo yons Yoealno BIpajp oluylg o
Lzoz 0} pajoAap esiunwwon oHg ousai4 shem
Jaquisoa(g sjuswbas ajoway JueAs|al Ajjednynd Ul SaiIUNWILIOD
-0zoz Aine 0 # IdHAD onsinBuy| /o1uye Ui sjowold

Gz o g| abed

V Hqiyx3g pesinsy




G2 Jo | abed

:uonen|eA Jo sealy oML

sBunesw
juiof diysispea] sabessaw ay} Bujaieoal
4890 Jaye sfanns pue apinb malasiul asn
pue sdo Hdd lI!M SpA “Blep aAlelenb ybnouy) suop | sjeusiew pue
1202 0} pauodas (1M siy] "sabessauw Jo Buipuejsispun sabessaw
Jaqwaosaq spesj wea | pue sabessaw Mmau Jo spoyjaL uoljesnp3y
-020¢c Uim sbupasiy IdHAD uojeujwassip Jo uoljejusWwa|diul Uo | yjeaH % suo
isnbny uopenieas | AUNoD %0S OHg ousald | slaquiawl AJUNWWOD WOl Moeqpas) | Resjunwiuwlod
Alyuop wolj eleq | pue A0 %0S 003 | uleqo ‘uoienjeas ssaso.d e ybnody ) :gleneA3 | Zvl
203 (&Aunwwos uj
1202 palajunooua pasu Aq pajesjsuowap
Jagqwaoaq suojenjeas pnjeg e eAnD | Se papaau |ang] 0} Ayoedes Buipjing
-0202 Buiuen e | Aunod %05 S1D/SMHD 03 apinoid am Bulurely Bujuiesy
snbny | Jojowold/MHD | pue Al %08 IdHAD ay s)) Buluten uj ssausAosy] |jeneAg | Lyl
003

GZ Jo | abeyd

V HQIYXg pesiasy

Iajuan ousalq

puoAag
g Buipeay

V410

JUSWISAO|\ BIENE[




GZ jo g1 abed

(Wdor4 sbussw
Jequissaq ol diysispes 89ijoe.1d 10} SUO)IBPUSLIWODS]
-020z | 4sOnpuesdo [ Aunod %05 IdHAD dojansp pue ubiedwed
laquienoN HdQ o} Hoday | pue A0 %0S 203 uoljeuldaeA Jo) suonealdwl ayenjeas slenenl | v'vL
yoealno
Jo sjuedioiped
1202 ysed pajaul dn mojjo} ‘sjusns
Jaquiada( woJj sjnsay 0lagod /NHId | Bunsas je Jnown) ‘snia jo abpajmouy yoe
-0202 Aaning pue |  Ajunog %095 IdHAD Aunwwod :punole saibajens | asnQ/siusng
Jaquwaydeg sdnoJlg) snoo4 | pue A)D %085 203 yoeBalno JO SSBUBAII08YS a)en|eA] :?)enjeAng | €'l

GZ Jo G| abedq

V 4qIyx3 pesinsy

(01 'Bipaw |e1o0s
‘uostad uj 'A} ‘ojped) ssousipne yosiym
Joj |njjoedull }sow ale spoyisl UoIUpA

(¢oedwi
u Buynsal Jo Buons sebesssaw
aJe) sabesssw jo Buipue)siapun




Gz o g1 abed

Leoc
Jaquiagsg
-0202 sajnpow abueys Ay} se sjoo0j0ud
Jaquisydeg Bujurely Buysa) pue sajnpow Buioel) Joeju0D
Ayuop pajepdn Auno) IdHAD Joj Bujulely Aypow pue ajenjeas-ay ssessy ZLe
s,089 Ss0lok s19yJom yjeay
Alunwwos 1o} sainseaw
elep aAljejijuenb pue
sasodind anjejjenb jeuonippe dojeasg e
uojjen|eas 1oy slaquaw Ajunwiwos Aq
s0g0 Iie Aq Buloel] joejuod Joy sejnpoLu
pPa}99|]02 8q Buurel syeudoiddy Amusp| e
0} sainseaw spasu
10 18] |_uUl4 juswabeuepy ejeq Ajjusp| e
syoye Bupel)
sajnuw joBjU0D Joj Wes) uciebisau|
020z isnbny Bunsapy Aunog IdHAD [BOIPBIN AUN0D YiM BJRUIPICOD ssassy L'Le
Aoy
uolsialg
ousal
jo 81D Rueq sweN
swelawi] | se|qelaallag Jo fjunog a|qisuodsay uonduoasaq Aoy | iAoy
uopebisau| [eatpaly @ Buioel) JoR3U0D Z ANODIALYD

Gz Jo g} abed

V HAIUXT pasinsy




GZ Jo 2| abed

GZ 4o /| sbed

V HQIUx3 pasiasy

‘awll} Jano papodau
ssalppe saseo [ej0} 6L-AINOD AND pue
202 juaned Aunod yiL L AN uo paseq si }ebpng
JaquiaoaQ 10 uojeso|
—0c0¢ 31a34ied uo paseq S10 uonebysaAul pue Buioely
Jaqueydag | Jodepg3y | Awunon/Aun yim siauped ||y JoBJUOD passjal-Aluno) Jonpuo) | uswsdwi | 2°L°e2
(sesseo0.d pue swajsAs
0202 ‘uot juswabeuew ejep Ajuno) ) buoeln
Jaqueydeg [eacidde Jo U9 Jo} Buluiely Ajuno) a8|dwio)
Ag | juoneosypsd Sike)
funog Aunog | uym sisuyed ||y (siidis
0202 ‘sl MBIAIBJUI/30IAISS JaWIOISND Jiseq
lagquwsaldeg sjesys s1D ‘OHLSY) Buioel; joejuoo o) Buluiely
Ag ujubig | Aunoo/fun Uim sisuped [y | Auojonpodul jeussiul 938[dwod S\(\HD | weswsidw | LLee
pnieg g7 eaynd
"003 usuInon Alunwwos jo anjejuasalidal
BIBNE[ | ae jey) SjEnsiA 's|ans] Aoria) ainsus o)
‘olagD ‘WHid | seumynossebenbug) ) 03 sajnpow jdepy
0c0¢ 4eqo30
O/lequsydag | suoneydepe uonuanaid
L'L'L's's pue |oljuoo uoosjul ‘g
Buiuren wydiH Aunod -y
sjuslo ynoYia e
Buimainalu| [euoneAllop 2
Buioel joejuon |
:UO uoew.IoUI
0c0¢ apn|oul o} uoleblysanu| [esIpsin
‘Gl Isnbny OHE | UliM UORRUIPIO0D B BuIoeL] J9BJI0D
Ag wnjnaing funog ousald '|dHAD uo s|npow MalAJaAo diseq dojsaag ue|d 1’22




GZ 10 gl abeyq

Alyuopy

sBupsaw
Aiyyuow
wo.J} sejoN

0S/0S
Aunoo/Ao

IdHAD
0} uoneLLIoUI

apiaoid swea] v

IdHAD

spesu
JBUluUn Jayjo JO uonesunuapl
Buipnioul ‘suopsanb
pajejas Buioel; joejuoo puokaq
Bunyse ale s|doad suolysand ¢
uojebisaaul Jonpuoo
0} Bupyey si 3 sw)) sbetsny g
Buioel JorU0D
Joj payoeal e|doad jo JaquinN |
apnoul 0}
13quiaa(g jyun suonenjeas AJYjuo

ajenjeang

L'y'e

leoc
Jaqweoeq
— 0202
1200190

SEET
uj uBig

Auno)

19D paule)
lIe LM [dHAD

1depe sjoo0joud pue
Buiuiedy buioed) JoeUOD SE Uolleanp]
Buinuyuoy Buiobuo pnpuon

juswadw)

glLee

GZ jo g| abed

V HqIyx3 pesinay

funog %/
pue A0 %es
pauwnsse
1ebpng

'T AY0OD3 1D 40} 386png

s,Ajuno) ui Bulurewal ase spuny

31 Ajunos o} pajiq aq Aew Japulewal
uayj juads Ajn} si uoneso|e

ousald Jo A)D 29U "Ajunos 0} paj|iq
3 [IM suaYIo || "ousal jo AjiD 0}
Palliq 89 ||im ssaippe ousald jo A)D
"SSaIppe juspisal sjualjed uo paseq
aq [|Im Auno) o} sabieys (enoy
%Ly 626'C :sesed funoy

%ES E€GEY sesea Ao

%00L Z8T'8 :sase [ejoL




G2 Jo 61 obed

$19 Jo sdeb abpajmoun
inoqe Elep sARejeND

GZ J0 6| abeyd
V HQIYX3 pesiney




G2 0 0Z abed

‘Ajunod pue Ajo
usamjaq pasu ay} pue pajedo)e
Spunj [B]O} 8U} UO Jusuissasse

Bujobuo ue aq |Im 218y
uopeyodsuel) spIn0ld ‘6
sanio uepjodosew 203 papaau sk s|enplAIpul
ulyyMm seale 0} 3dd ®pinold '8
pabejueapesip awoy ul sjuspnis
pue ‘(emed Jo spaau uojeonpy 2
'sjulod oAl aledlsap|3 J0 aleop|iyD ‘g9
‘Aey e ¥eRID 20UR)SISSY P00 G
enjue) ‘b-a) seaie Juswieas
umﬁ._oeo_ww__”_w puUE aJEdY}Eay 0} SSE00Y ‘i
[Ban1 ay U aq _.__Ms saln e
Buipuny o) Aol als aupuelenp/buisnoH ‘g
-Runoy ousal4 juswaoe(dal sbepn L
ui uone|ndod ‘sslfiwe}
3|qelauinA ay; o) JIsy} pue siaquuaw Ajunwiwiod
0z0z isnbny JuUaWISSassy | PaINQUISIP 24 [JIM anjisod 61.QIAOD pauLIuod spasN
-0zoz Ainp aunuesenyd | spund-—Aunon | slsuled ||V JO pawnsaid Jo spasu ssassy :ssassy L'Le
uolsIAIQ
funogysanio fyred ajq aweN
awespwl| | ssjqesaallag uejjjodosjajy Isuodsay uonduiasaqg Aiandy Aiagoy
suoddng augueien) ¢ AMO9ILYD
G2 Jo 0z sbed

V HQIyx3 pesirey




G2 40 L2 obeyd

SZ 40 1.z 8beg
V HQIyX3 pesiney

spuny lo uopnquasip
Joy ABojopoyjaw
pue wioj Bujusalios
1202 | spunj paAieodal 20VY dojansp 0} s10}0B1JU0D
Jaqweoa(q | aney ey spjoy [=fe) UM diom |im Aluno) suoddng
-0202 | asnoy/syuaned O¥44dM SIOBJUOD 8SO|0 | aunuelend
Jaquia)dag 0 # funoy | HHg ousal4 pue saseo Xapul 0} ajnquisiqg | Juswajdw L'e'e
‘pansas Buiaq
sjenplAipul anbjun jo Buipodal
Mmojie |im jey; ajqeleduos
Jo sseqejep o|buis & u| sajpuabe
[le Ssouoe yoel] 'Sa2IAISS
0202 pue saoinosas Aejuswsa|dwod sjeusay
Jaqualdag | dew sainosay funod | sisuped |y | o} sjeusyal Joy sseooid dojenaq ue|d rArA S
‘ployasnoy
auo ujyym Buial saniwey ojdiynw
10} MO|lY ‘ployasnoyjuaned
‘'ssalppe pjo awes ay} 40} Juawssingsip
yasnoypuaned 2jeo||dnp e jou S| a1y} aJnNsus 0}
10 suonnquisip sjua||o e Joy Buiyoel) aseqejep
10 uoneoso| awes ay) asn ysnul salouabe
Buiesnsuowsp IV "spuny Buhquisip saiousbe
dew Ajyiuop lle 1sBuowe paz|plepue)s
‘uolejusWnNoop a( Jsnwl $s820.d 'SOHD s}
1202 Buipoddns le 1o} syoddns sunuesenb | uswabuely
Jaqwaoa | yim sjuswAied 203 o uonnquysip pue sysanbai Jo} Juswied
-020z Jsnbny o} sad10AU| Aunog | oHg ousalg | sseooud pazipiepue)s e dojsasg ueld L'2€




G2 0 ZZ abed

"aunuelenbyuolejosi
Joj 386pnq 0} 'panguisip
Bujaq sjunowe o) ‘uoibal
1202 olydeiboab woly pasu Buienjens
Jaquiasa( sdo =21 8q |[IM 8AA "BjoYym 8U} JOo
-020Z | HdQ 0} Hoday Ino pazi|iin Buipuny jo |9As) pue
Jaquisydeg [elo Bunssy 203 ‘Joedw ‘uonnguysip sjqeunbs
Alyuoy Alyuoy funod IdHAD JO suusy Ul Ajyjuow sjenjeas ajenjeAns L'ye
syo8yD
120e SsaujlspA
JaguwaoaQ ‘s|eliajal pue saainosal pue
-0202 | s||e> dn-mojjo} paAIa231 aAey S10BJU0D dn-mojjo4
laqualdag 1o Joday Aunog | sisuped Iy pue 9seo Xapu| ji ssassy | juswajdw| z2ee
G¢ Jo gz sbey

V HAIYX3 pasiasy




62 Jo gz sbeyq

1202 ‘0€ |1dy-T yaew

1202 ‘St Yauew

: |esa3e||02 Sun»ew
Asewyud o3u) sauij3ey pue

‘s308} ‘sjuawalels

anjeA ‘SuiSessaw Ay a1e10d10du)

S1UBISS3SSR

Ajunwwod woyy ssujuies)
ssaJppe 03 pa38ael

saSed Bujpue] 834y}

4O Wnwiuiw e apn|dul

0} 1uswWdo|3A3p gIM

saui3e) pue ‘syoej ‘sjuswialels

*SNJIA

6T -QIAQD 38U} Jo peaids
ayy dois djay o1

Aem aanaays 1sow

8yl Jnoge uoneInNpa

anjea Suipnjul ‘yuawdojanap pue ssauaieme uoijeanp3
120z ‘9z Aenuge4 8uiBessaw Aa) d)|qnd pjing g yoeannQ uejd TTY
1202 ‘0€ 1udy|
W00z BIA SUOISSas uiuals)|
Ajunwwod unoy Pnpuo)
SJUIAD
Tzoez ‘T Meniqag | Bunsel 6T-QIAQD Sulnp sjuapisal
Ayunwwiod gos wouy ued uonejuswajdui
153J33Ul BUIIIBA 109]j0) pue ‘uonnquisip
9jqeynba
sde3 aBpajmouy ‘uoneanpa ‘yoealino
pue Adueysay autoea SUJIDBA WUOJU)
1noge useg| 03 syuapisal 0] SJUBISSAsSe JUBWSSASSY
00€ 40 wnuwiuiw yoeau 0} Spasau aulddea spasn Ajunwwo)
20T ‘T€ Aenuer Aanuns Ajunwwos 3anpuo) 6T-AIAQD 12npuo) UBDLIBWY UBDLYY v
3welswi| sajqesanaq uondussag awepn AjADY AYIAIDY

a1l auixeA ity Alodsie)

G2 10 £ 9bed
V HAIYX3 pasiney



g2 J0 pz abed

T20C jdy

1202 [Udy
1202 |udy

T20T ‘ST Y1

NY
pes)| pue jueynsuod uepisiyd
yum Bujuiely uonasful

NI [eauswa|ddns 1onpuo)

sanoy [eaulja/Sululeny
v panosdde Auno)

Suuieny Y42/S19 pa3eIYIUID

uleyd p|o2 Ul SMHD b uledL

CALNFIREEN) ousalq
apinoig ‘siapinoid 10} 0 Ayunoa
1202 YIeN Bujuiesy aupdeA DD 319|dWo) 3Y3 Ul SJOJBUIDIBA PI|IINS
JO Jaquinu ay3 asesJsoul
IdHAD Yyum diyssauped ui Sujujesy 01 ‘SYIAl pauilDd
BUIJJBeA JO sInoY 9-f Ajunod awodaq
1202 934 :939]dWOo3 |IIM SAMHD 031 SMHD ST-0T uied) Sujuiel) JojeuIA TP
720z aunj] SUOISSS |BNLIA uepisAyd ayl ysv-z
Alyauopy s3unsan Alunwwo)d-9
suojIsshasip 8ujSessaw udiedwed
TZ0z {unf |aued/sjuaAs aAIl g4-¢ 3y} ajeso0diooul
ey} sanianoe
jaued Ajjunwwod yoeaJino SnoLeA u|
1z0zZ Aenuer ssolsed 3 uepisiyd suepisAyd ‘salajyie
‘sioysed ‘siapes)|
Bupjueq Ajunwwod
auoyd ‘udiedwed 3xa3 ‘swiopeld | yy Se yans ‘siap|oyadels uolnesnpa/yseannQ
120z J3qwadag IS BIA YoB3JINO [BNUIA Aoy a8e8u3 Juswa|dwi TV

GZ 0 g sbed

V HqIyxg pesiAsy




G2 10 gZ sbed

TZ0T
‘D€ 42qwiadaq -1Z0T ‘T [udy

120T ‘9T Adenugo4

AjJopje 404
uodsues Juawjuiodde Juaned '8
Suynpayos juawjuiodde
BUIDIBA PUOIBS
pue 1no -}23yd juanjed SuiBeuew
pue ‘suolyeasasqo juaned
UOIIBJISIUILLPE BUIIIBA
-1s0d 03 paie|ja4 52115180 )
Mmoj}
juaied pue dnias D 3
|0J3u03 J1jes)
*p suonesnsidai/sjuswiulodde
uaned
3 uteyd pjod 'q
Hodsuely
1 dnyoid auadep e
:Buipnjoul 212
duId2eA Jo sjusuodwod [euonesado
lle 833108} 13 a8eue|A ||

19D Yum diyssauped uj Ja3uad
||e2 BuiILA B1RIadO/YdUneT °|

|
|

"3)IS J1U1p3 Jejnoied

e Je suauyed

J3yloJo

Heis Aaunod yum Apuiof
}4om Aew uonijeo)

YV 3y1 sased

3OS Uj 'ssadde

pue Aunbs

yijeay |eides sadueape
1ey3 Aem e uj uopejndod
3|qesaujna

Isow a3y} Suiniss

uo SNJ0J B Y}M 21uj|2
SUIDJBA 6T-AINOD

e Jo syuauodwod
aAleJISILIWpPR

pue {eaiuljd

3y} 9jesado pue aSeuew
Apuspuadapu

aud
aulddeA 6T-AIAOD
91esadp/iuswsjdw

Ty

G¢ Jo gz sbed
Y HAIYx3 pasirey




REVISED EXHIBIT B COVID-19 Equity Project (Contract #D-20-297)

LEAD AGENCY: Fresno EOC

Budget: July 2020 through December 2021 Total
Personnel
Coalition Program Director 57,136
Coalition Program Coordinator 33,319
Administrative Assistant 10,766
Coalition Data Coordinator 16,875
Cl/CT/CHW/Resource Specialists 545,283
Clinical Personnel-Vaccine Clinic 93,750
Account Clerk 17,400
Finance Manager 21,000
Coalition Mental Health Professional 35,156,
Sub-total | $ 840,684
Fringe | $ 192,955
Total Personnel | § 1,033,640
Operating Costs
Supplies (office, printing, etc.] 41,453
Travel/Mileage 5,558
Outreach/Education/Marketing 269,943
Communications 22,992
Supply transport Rental (Program) 5,786
Community Transportation 5,850
Mobile Hotspot Device 13,520
Computers 40,933
Program Supplies 18,885
Staff Supplies 22,090
Vaccine Clinic Supplies 112,500
Community Medical Supplies 110,493
PPE & cleaning supplies 125,570
Consultants,licensed & unlicensed 207,375
Vaccine Clinic Facilities Rental 86,250
Liability Insurance 1,875
Software (Scheduling, Cloud) 1,875
Equipment 4,500
Employee Training 3,750
Biohazard Waste Disposal 2,048
Interpretation & Translation 1,500
Total Operating 1,104,746
Direct Costs 2,138,385
Indirect Costs @ 10% 212,670
Total Direct and Indirect 2,351,055
EPU Subcontracts
African American Clergy Taskforce 38,941
Cultural Brokers, Inc. 180,211
West Fresno Family Resource Center 132,440
Take a Stand 98,528
Fresno Metro Black Chamber of Commerce 150,557
Total Other Costs 600,677

Grand Total

2,951,732




